12-20-2001

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK



10.01

101922583

TRADEMA DICE COVER SHEET					
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	MARKS ONLY Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
	Conveyance Type				
XX New	Assignment License				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment				
Correction of PTO Error	Effective Date				
Reel # Frame #					
Corrective Document	Change of Name				
Reel # Frame #	XX Other RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY ACREEMENT				
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
Name FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK	Execution Date Month Day Year				
CHICA THIO THE	11/09/2001				
Formerly					
Individual General Partnership					
General Partnership	Limited Partnership XX Corporation Association				
Other					
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizati					
Receiving Party					
	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name E3 NORTH AMERICA, INC.					
DBA/AKA/TA FORMERLY E3 ASSOCIATES, LID.					
Composed of					
Address (line 1) 1800 PARKWAY PLACE					
Address (line 2) SUITE 600					
Address (line 3) MARIETTA	GEORGIA 30067-8288				
City	State/Country Zip Code				
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is				
XX Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic				
Other	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate				
	document from Assignment.)				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization					
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	FFICE USE ONLY				
1 FC:481 40.00 OP 2 FC:482 25.00 OP					

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, E.V. 2021

\$ 105.00

REEL: 002409 FRAME: 0958

FORM	PTO	D-16	51	8B
Expires 06/3	30/99			
ONAD OFFI	0027			

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027			TRADEMARK
	epresentative Name ar	nd Address Enter for the first R	eceiving Party only.
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	540-857-4823
Name	KIM HODGES, VA 7375		
Address (line 1)	FIRST UNION NATIONAL	BANK	
Address (line 2)	PO BOX 13327		
Address (line 3)	ROANOKE VA 24040		
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of princluding any attachments	pages of the attached conveyance do	ocument # 2
Enter either the	e Trademark Application Number of lemark Application Numbe	or Registration Number(s) the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BO r(s) Registration 1961977	Mark if additional numbers attached OTH numbers for the same property). Itration Number(s)
74002043			
Number of I	Properties Enter the tot	tal number of properties involved.	#[2
Fee Amoun		for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	
Method o Deposit A	f Payment: Encl	losed XX Deposit Account	\$ 00.00
(Enter for p		ditional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	#
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
Statement a	nd Signature		
attac		pelief, the foregoing information is true at original document. Charges to deposit a	account are authorized, as
KIMBERLY A		Complete N. Hos	11/09/2001
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

TRADEMARK REEL: 002409 FRAME: 0959

Prepared by & Return To: First Union National Bank Attn: Kim Hodges VA 7375 PO Box 13327 Roanoke VA 24040 E3 Corporation #39662

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of November 9, 2001, by First Union National Bank ("Secured Party").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a Trademark Security Agreement (as amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") dated March 29, 2001, between E3 North America, Inc. (f/k/a E3 Associates, Ltd.) (The "Company") and the Secured Party, the Company granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and lien on all of the trademarks, trademark applications, service marks and service mark applications identified on Schedule I attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 2, 2001, at Reel/Frame 002264/0874; and

WHEREAS, THE Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Trademarks as herein provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases its security interest in and lien on all of the Trademarks effective as of the date first set forth above.

This Termination and Release may be executed in any number of counterparts which shall together constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has executed this Termination and Release, to take effect as of the date first set forth above.

First Union National Bank

Kimberly A. Hodges, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF VIRGINIA COUNTY/CITY OF ROANOKE

l, Grayson M. Bird, a Notary Public of the aforesaid County and State, do hereby certify that Kimberly A. Hodges personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged that she is the Assistant Secretary of First Union National Bank (the "Secured Party"), a national banking association, and that by authority duly given and as an act of the Secured Party, the foregoing instrument was signed in its name by her.

Witness my hand and notarial seal this 9th day of Noyember 2001.

Grayson My Bird

My Commission Expires: July 31, 2005

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002409 FRAME: 0960

TRADEMARKS

being assigned by

E3 NORTH AMERICA, INC.

Ownership Status	E3 North America, Inc. due March 12, 2002.	Associates, Ltd.)		
Reg. Date or Filing Date	3/12/96			
Reg No. or Appln. No.	1,961,977			
Jurisdiction	United States			_
Mark Goods/Services	E3 ASSOCIATES	Computer software application programs used in inventory and purchase order management in Int. Class 09	Educational services, namely, conducting seminars and workshops in the field of computer software systems used for inventory and purchase order management, and related consulting services in Int. Class	
MMM Ref.	4178-13658			

TRADEMARK REEL: 002409 FRAME: 0961